11.065 Governor's Executive Cabinet.

- (1) The secretaries of the Justice and Public Safety Cabinet, the Education and Workforce Development Cabinet, the Public Protection Cabinet, the Transportation Cabinet, the Cabinet for Economic Development, the Cabinet for Health and Family Services, the Finance and Administration Cabinet, the Energy and Environment Cabinet, the Labor Cabinet, the Tourism, Arts and Heritage Cabinet, the Personnel Cabinet, the Governor's Executive Cabinet, the chief information officer, the state budget director, the Governor's chief of staff, and the Lieutenant Governor shall constitute the Governor's Executive Cabinet. There shall be a vice chairman appointed by the Governor who shall serve in an advisory capacity to the Executive Cabinet. The Governor shall be a second vice chairman of the Executive Cabinet. The Governor may designate others to serve as vice chairman.
- (2) The cabinet shall meet not less than once every two (2) months and at other times on call of the Governor. The Executive Cabinet shall be a part of the Office of the Governor and shall not constitute a separate department or agency of the state. Members of the cabinet shall be the major assistants to the Governor in the administration of the state government and shall assist the Governor in the proper operation of his office and perform other duties the Governor may require of them.
- (3) The cabinet shall consider matters involving policies and procedures the Governor or any member may place before it. The cabinet shall advise and consult with the Governor on all matters affecting the welfare of the state.

Effective: July 15, 2014

History: Amended 2014 Ky. Acts ch. 89, sec. 8, effective July 15, 2014; and ch. 138, sec. 1, effective July 15, 2014. -- Amended 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 24, sec. 4, effective July 15, 2010. -- Amended 2009 Ky. Acts ch. 11, sec. 1, effective June 25, 2009; and ch. 16, sec. 1, effective June 25, 2009. -- Amended 2007 Ky. Acts ch. 85, sec. 3, effective June 26, 2007. -- Amended 2006 Ky. Acts ch. 211, sec. 1, effective July 12, 2006. -- Amended 2005 Ky. Acts ch. 85, sec. 4, effective June 20, 2005; ch 95, sec. 1, effective June 20, 2005; ch. 99, sec. 1, effective June 20, 2005; and ch. 123, sec. 1, effective June 20, 2005. -- Amended 1998 Ky. Acts ch. 48, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1998; ch. 154, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1998; and ch. 426 sec. 60, effective July 15, 1998. -- Amended 1996 Ky. Acts ch. 279, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1996. -- Amended 1994 Ky. Acts ch. 209, sec. 7, effective July 15, 1994. â€" Amended 1992 Ky. Acts ch. 211, sec. 3, effective July 14, 1992. -- Amended 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 325, sec. 19, effective July 13, 1990. -- Amended 1988 Ky. Acts ch. 205, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1988. -- Amended 1984 Ky. Acts ch. 404, sec. 6, effective July 13, 1984; and ch. 414, sec. 1, effective July 13, 1984. -- Amended 1982 Ky. Acts ch. 379, sec. 2, effective April 9, 1982; ch. 393, sec. 2, effective July 15, 1982; and ch. 396, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1982. -- Amended 1980 Ky. Acts ch. 295, sec. 1, effective July 15, 1980. -- Amended 1978 Ky. Acts ch. 155, sec. 1, effective June 17, 1978; and ch. 186, sec. 19, effective March 29, 1978. -- Created 1974 Ky. Acts ch. 74, Art. I, sec.

Legislative Research Commission Note (7/15/2014). This statute was amended by 2014 Ky. Acts chs. 89, sec. 8, and 138, sec. 1, which are identical and have been codified together.